

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE
INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 5096 (JMF)

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE
INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 6359 (JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Counsel for Central Intelligence Agency
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-6559/2768
monica.folch@usdoj.gov
stephen.cha-kim@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

MÓNICA P. FOLCH
STEPHEN CHA-KIM
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT4

I. Summary Judgment May Be Granted on the Basis of the CIA’s Good-Faith Declaration.....5

II. The CIA Properly Declined to Either Confirm or Deny the Existence of Responsive Records6

A. The CIA’s Response Was Properly Justified By Exemption 1.....7

B. The CIA’s Response Was Also Properly Tethered to Exemption 3.....12

C. Neither the Public Domain Nor Official Acknowledgement Doctrines Preclude the CIA’s Glomar Response15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>A. Michael’s Piano Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	11
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	5
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	7, 12
<i>ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	9, 13, 14
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	14

<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Hunt v. CIA</i> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	4
<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Krikorian v. Dep’t of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Minier v. CIA</i> , 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	5
<i>New York Times v. CIA</i> , 965 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>On the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 523 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15

<i>Schaerr v. DOJ</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 11, 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	1, 12
50 U.S.C. § 3001.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	5
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 Fed. Reg. 45	13
75 Fed. Reg. 707	7, 8, 9
Executive Order 12,333	13
Executive Order 13,470	13
Executive Order 13,526	3, 7, 8, 9,13

Defendant the Central Intelligence Agency (the “CIA”), by its attorney, Audrey Strauss, Acting United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in this action brought under the Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552.
